

No. 17–155

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR RICHARD M. RE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

RICHARD M. RE  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 825–7159  
*Re@law.ucla.edu*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Precedent of This Court Should Form Only When a Majority of the Court Agrees on a Rule of Decision .....	4
II. The Parties' Proposed Versions of the <i>Marks</i> Rule Are Objectionable .....	7
A. The Logical-Subset Test Rests on a Logical Fallacy.....	7
B. The Convergent-Results Test Treats Outlier Views as Precedential .....	11
III. Stare Decisis Should Not Protect the <i>Marks</i> Rule .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	7
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).....	17
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	13
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	passim
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	8, 9, 10, 12

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	16
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	3, 15, 17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991). .	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1972).....	12, 17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 443 Md. 517 (2015) .....	17
<i>Time, Inc., v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12

<i>United States v. Lipar</i> , 665 Fed. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	16, 17

### Other Authorities

Brief In Opposition .....	11
Petition.....	7, 11, 13
Petitioner's Brief.....	7, 13

### Scholarly Sources

AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA'S UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION: THE PRECEDENTS AND PRINCIPLES WE LIVE BY (2012) .....	14
Richard M. Re, <i>Beyond the Marks Rule</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3090620">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3090620</a> .....	passim
<i>Supreme Court No-Clear Majority Decisions: A Study in Stare Decisis</i> , 24 U. Chi. L. Rev. 99 (1956) .....	14
